

No. 11-2660

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LINDA WHITE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARSHALL & ILSLEY CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Wisconsin

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS, AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REQUESTING
AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor,
Plan Benefits Security Division

JAMILA B. MINNICKS
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
202-693-5522

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST, IDENTITY, AND
AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

PROCEDURAL POSTURE 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

DISCUSSION..... 9

 I. The District Court Properly Held That Plan Language Mandating
 Continued Investment In M&I Stock Did Not Excuse Defendants
 From Their Obligation To Consider The Prudence Of Continued
 Investment In M&I Stock..... 9

 II. The District Court Erroneously Applied A Presumption Of Prudence
 To Dismiss The Case On The Pleadings Based On Its Conclusion
 That Plaintiffs Failed To Plead That M&I's Viability Was
 Threatened And That Its Stock Was In Danger Of Becoming
 Essentially Worthless 15

 a. Plaintiff's allegations state a claim for fiduciary breach.....15

 b. The Seventh Circuit should decline to adopt a presumption
 of prudence.....16

 c. Alternatively, this Court should reject the "viability" standard
 applied by the district court and should instead adopt the
 standard applied by the Sixth Circuit in Pfeil and hold, like
 that court, that the presumption may only be considered
 on summary judgment and not to support dismissal on
 the pleadings.....24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(continued)

d. <u>Application of the presumption is unwarranted to the extent that the fiduciaries failed to exercise any discretionary judgment as plaintiffs allege.....</u>	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n</u> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	6, 19, 26, 27
<u>Central States SE & SW Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	11
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	21
<u>DeFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</u> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	18, 20
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	2
<u>Eaves v. Penn.</u> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	12, 14
<u>Edgar v. Avaya</u> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<u>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. & Trust Co.</u> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12, 14
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	22
<u>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</u> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<u>Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co.</u> , 126 F.3d 1354 & n.15 (11th Cir. 1997).....	23
<u>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</u> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 19, 26

Federal Cases--(continued)

<u>In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litig.</u> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 844 (W.D. Tenn. June 30, 2010)	26
<u>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</u> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 17, 25
<u>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</u> , 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<u>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</u> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 24
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</u> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	11
<u>Katsaros v. Cody</u> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<u>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</u> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	7, 18, 21, 25
<u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	12, 14, 25, 26
<u>Lalonde v. Textron, Inc.</u> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	24
<u>Lanfear v. Home Depot</u> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 1580614 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13, 17, 25
<u>Martin v. Feilen</u> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	12, 24
<u>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	22
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</u> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	22

Federal Cases--(continued):

Moench v. Robertson,
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)2 &passim

Peabody v. Davis,
636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011) 12, 18, 20, 26

Pfeil v. State St. Bank and Trust Company,
671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012) 18, 25

Pugh v. Tribune Co.,
521 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2008)6, 12, 19

Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.,
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010) 17, 25

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 1

Steinman v. Hicks,
352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003) 6, 12

Summers v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.,
453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)6, 7, 19

White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp., No. 10-cv-00311
2011 WL 2471736 (E.D. Wisc. 2011)6, 7, 15, 16, 21

State Cases:

First Ala. Bank, N.A. v. Spragins,
475 So. 2d 512 (Ala. 1985)..... 13

In re Estate of James,
681 N.E. 2d 332 (N.Y. 1997)..... 13

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U. S. C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	9
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	9
Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	9, 10
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	2, 10
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	2, 10, 21
Section 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U. S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	10
Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	2, 10, 13, 14, 15, 22
Section 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....	11
Section 407(d)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)	11
Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110.....	10
Section 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	15

Miscellaneous:

H. R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973) <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 4650	23
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), <u>reprinted in</u> , 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4866	22
Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)	2
Fed. Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	6
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205 cmt. e, illus.9 (1959)	24
